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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTICN
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

June 6, 2006 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

{510) 567-6700

FAX (510} 337-9335

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Mr. Karey Krantz

Interstate Brands Corporation
1324 Arden Way
Sacramento, CA 95815

Dear Mr. Krantz:

Subject:  Fuel Leak Site Case Closure Columbo Bakery, 580 Julie Ann Way, QOakland, CA
94621; Case No. RO0000336

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in
accordance with Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]). The State Water Resources
Control Board adopted this letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda
County Environmental Health (ACEH) is required to use this case closure letter for all UST leak
sites. We are also transmitting to you the enclosed case closure summary. These documents
confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of the reported release at the subject
site. The subject fuel leak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY
Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

» Up to 2800 parts per million (ppm) total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), 2300
ppm total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd), 4100 ppm oil and grease and 28, 4.9,
58, 230 ppm, benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene and xylenes, respectively, remain in soil at
this site.

» Up to 3500 parts per billion (ppb) TPHg, 1400 ppb TPHd, 900 ppb oil and grease, 88, 3.7,
190, 1.7, 60 ppb, benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, xylenes and methyl tertiary butyl ether
(MTBE), respectively, remain in groundwater at this site.

If you have any questions, please call Barney Chan at (510) 567-6765. Thank you.
Sincerely,

g

Donna L. Drogos, P.E.
LOP and Toxics Program Manager —

Enclosures:
1.  Remedial Action Completion Certificate
2. Case Closure Summary



CcC!

Mr. Leroy Griffin (w/enc) Mr. Toru Okamoto (w/enc)

Oakland Fire Department State Water Resources Control Board
250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 3341 UST Cleanup Fund

Oakland, CA 94612 P.O. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

(B. Chan) {w/orig enc), D. Drogos (w/enc), R. Garcia (w/enc)
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.ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

June 6, 2006 (510) 567-6700
FAX (510} 337-9335

Mr. Karey Krantz

Interstate Brands Corporation

1324 Arden Way

Sacramento, CA 95815

Dear Mr. Krantz;

Subject:  Fuel Leak Site Case Closure Columbo Bakery, 580 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, CA
94621; Case No. RO0000336

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the 1-8000
gallon gasoline and the 1- 10000 gallon diesel underground storage tank formerly located at the
above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this investigation. Your
willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former underground
storage tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information
provided to this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds
that the site investigation and corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s)
site is in compliance with the requirements of subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25299.37 of the
Health and Safety Code and with corrective action regulations adopted pursuant to Section
25299.77 of the Health and Safety Code and that no further action related to the petroleum
release(s) at the site is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety
Code.

Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.
Sincerely,

W e 63 - Ckednaru

William Pitcher

Acting Director
Alameda County Environmental Health
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Alameda County Environmental Health

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: 4/6/06

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 24502-6577 Phone: (510) 567-6765

Responsible Staff Person: Barney Chan Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

Il CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: Columbo Bakery

Site Facility Address: 580 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, CA, 94621

RB Case No.: 01-2293 Local Case No.: STID 4008 LOP Case No.: RO00G0336

APN: 041-39206-010-01

URF Filing Date: 11/15/95 SWEEPS No.: -

Responsible Parties Addresses Phone Numbers
Interstate Brands Corporation
' 1324 Arden Way
Mr. Karey Krantz Sacramento, A 95815 916-561-3601

. Closed
Tank 1.D. No Size in Galions Contents In Place/Removed? Date
1 8000 Gasoline Removed 9/15/95
2 10000 Diesel Removed 9/15/95
Piping Removed 9/15/95
11, RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION
Cause and Type of Release: Possible leak from dispenser
Site characterization complete? Yes Date Approved By Oversight Agency: -—--
Monitoring wells installed? Yes Number: 7 Proper screened interval? Yes
Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface: 3.66’ E%\E?St Depth: Flow Direction: nw-ne

Most Sensitive Current Use: Potential drinking water source, however TDS is > 3000 ppm and groundwater would,
therefore, not be considered potable.
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Sﬁmmary of Production Wells in Vicinity: The Fitchburg Well field was located where the Oakland Coliseum currently
exists. The well field was shut down by EBMUD in 1930, Itwas located approximately 1 mile to the southeast of this site
and therefore would not be affected by the relsase from this site.

Are drinking water wells affected? No

Agquifer Name: East Bay Plain- Oakland Sub basin

Is surface water affected? No

Nearest SW Name: Lined culvert running parallel to the 880

freeway exists ~ 200’ west of the site

Off-Site Beneficial Use Impacts (Addresses/Locatio

ns): none identified

Reports on file? Yes

Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmentat Health

and City of Oakland Fire Department

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amount {Include Units} | Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) Date
Tank 11_'183(;330%3:]%““ Disposed by H&H, San Francisco, CA 0/15/95
Piping Unknown, likely <25’ " Disposed by H&H, San Francisco, CA 9/15/95
Free Product - -——- -
Soil 90 cy Disposed at Forward Landfill, Manteca, CA 9/27/06
8;%‘:3%":;‘:;’ uszT'i?gogc;a gi'ﬂirf‘s"fr?om Disposed by Seaport, in Redwood City, CA 9/15/95

the tank pits
MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONS BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP
(Please see Aftachmenfs for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)

Contaminant Before 2o o) After Before e el After
TPH (Gas) 4800 2800 44000 3500
TPH (Diesel) 2300 2300 360000 1400
Oil & Grease 4100 4100 4000 900
Benzene 28 28 2400 88
Toluene 4.9 4.9 1200 37
Ethylbenzene 58 58 2300 '190
Xylenes 230 230 5500 1.7
Heavy Metals e -- -- -
MTBE * { run by EPA 8020} NA NA 60 60
Other (8240/8270) - ND - = -
TDS 43,000,000

* 60 ppb MTBE, TAME,ETBE, DIPE, TBA, EtOH, EDB and EDC were not analyzed
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Site History and Description of Corrective Actions;

The site is located in a mixed commercialfindustrial area one mile north of the Oakland Coliseum and consists of a
large warehouse/bakery and an open asphalt parking lotwork area. The site is used to prepare and distribute baked
food products. The site formerly operated an BK-gallon gasoline and a 10K-gallon dissel UST, which were located in
the parking lot near the northern property boundary. See Attachment 1 for site location map.

in June 1991, a soil investigation was conducted in the vicinity of the USTs to determine if there had been réleases
from the USTs. Six soil borings (SB-A through SB-F) were advanced to depths ranging from 5-10’bgs. Soil samples
were collected for analysis. Up to 4800 ppm TPHg, 28 ppm benzene, 2300 ppm diesel and 1300 ppm TOG.were
detected in these samples. Groundwater was encountered at depths of 5.5-8'bgs, however, no samples were
collected for analysis. See Attachment 2 for borings map and Table 1 for analytical results.

In November 1993, seven additional soil borings (SB-G through SB-M) were advanced to depths of 6-9' further
outward from the previous borings. Soil samples collected from 2.5-5.5' from these borings contained lower levels of
TPHg and TPHd, with the exception of SB-G and SB-.  Up to 2700 ppm TPHg, 1400 ppm TPHd, and 24, 4.9, 58,
230 ppm BTEX, respeclively were reported in these borings. The presence of TOG, up to 4100 ppm and TRPH up fo
5100 ppm is fikely related to imported fill material and not the USTs. Information at the neighboring site (563 Julie
Ann Way, R0920) exhibited similar contamination, which was attributed to fill material. See Aftachment 3 for borings
map and Table 2 for analytical resuits, :

In September 1995, the two USTs were removed from the site. Two soil samples were collected from each end of
the two USTs at approximatély 12’bgs (SSDE, SSDW, SSGE, and SSGW) and one sample from beneath each pump
dispenser (OSE-1" and DSW-3'). Approximately 2,400 gallons of water and residual fuet was pumped from the USTs
and approximately 200 gallons of groundwater was pumped from each of the tank pits. When groundwater
recharged, a grab water sample was collected from each excavation (DTP and GTP). Up to 270ppm TPHg, 840ppm
TPHd, 2,100ppm TRPH, and 5.1, 1.4, 3.3, and 12ppm BTEX, respectively, were detected in the soil samples. The
water samples contained up to 44,000ppt TPHg, 360,000ppb TPHA, and 2,400, 1,200, 2,300, and 5,500ppb BTEX,
respectively. See Attachment 4 for sample locaticns and Table 3 for analytical results.

In February 1996, monitoring well MW-1 was installed approximately 6'west of the former southwest dispenser. The
well was screened from 5-15' bgs. Soil encountered from surface to §' was sand and gravelly sand {fill). From 5-
16.5" the soit consisted of sandy clay. Initial sampling results reported 5900 ppb TPHg, <100 ppb TPHd and 540, 9,
950 and 110 ppb, BTEX, respectively. On August 1996, three additional monitoring wells (MW-2 through MWw-4)
were installed. Soil in these borings consisted of fill material to approximately 7' to 9'bgs, underlain by Bay Mud to
the total depth explored of 20'bgs. The heavier petroleum hydrocarbons identified in the fill material resembled heavy
oll or asphalt which appears to be pervasive in the fili soil at the site and at adjacent properties (eg 563 Julie Ann
Way and at 8000 South Coliseum Way). Groundwater appears to be confined since it was initially encountered at
approximately 8' to 8' bgs and stabilized at 4’ to 6’ bgs. Groundwater was extremely slow to recharge in the wells
when they were purged. Petrolsum hydrocarbons were detected in each well. See Attachment 5 for well location
map and Table 4 for soil boring analytical resulfs,

In May 1998 wells MW-5 through MW-7 were installed to delineate the extent of the contaminant plume. Soil type in
these borings consisted of fill material in the upper 7-9.5' underlain with Bay Mud to the tota! depth explored, 16’
The only significant soil result was 2.1 ppm benzene reported in the 4-4.5" sample from boring MW-5. This resulf is
suspect since the laboratory dilution was reported as 1, while, the defection limits of the analytes, TPHg and BTEX,
ranged from 10-100x that of the other sample detection limits. Benzene in groundwater from this well reported 7 ppb.
Groundwater monitoring at the site began in February 1996 and has been monitored up to March 1999. Up to 3500
ppb TPHg and 88, 3.7, 190, 1.7 ppb BTEX, respectively, persist in groundwater wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, and
MW-5 and TPHd up to 1400 ppb is found in all wells. See Table 5 for a summary of monitoring results.

Cross-section A-A' was drawn depicting the hydrogeology along the west to east transect across the site. The cross
section depicts the asphalt cap, a zone of fill material ranging from 5-9’ in thickness underlain by bay mud. See
Attachment 6. Boring logs for the wells and borings are attached, see Attachment 8.

A Tier 2 risk assessment was performed on the site using the most conservative estimate for risk. The highest
observed soil and groundwater samples were used in the evaluation. Because the site is totally surfaced with
asphalt, the only exposure pathways evaluated were groundwater and soil volatilization to indoor air for commercial
warker and consfruction worker expasure to soil and groundwater. The results of this evaluation for the commercial
worker were a hazard index of 0.2 and an excess cancer risk of 1 x 10°. The results for the construction worker
were a hazard index of 20 and an excess cancer risk of 5x 10°°. A Risk Management Plan was prepared to mitigate
this potential risk to the construction worker in the event contaminated soil and/or groundwater is exposed during
future subsurface activities. A copv of the RMP is included in the closure document. A cobv of the RMP must be

Page 3of 5 RO336 — Closure Summary



maintained at the site facility and transferred to all future owners of the property. See Attachment 7.

The Risk Assessment assumed that the chemical of concern (benzene) is present at its historical maximum with no
degradation since its detection in 1991, that these concentrations are prevalent throughout the site and that an office
building might be located directly over this contamination, all of which are unlikely. Using the arithmetic mean for soil
samples would yleld a benzene concentration of 1.1 ppm, resulting in a construction warker hazard index of 2.6 and
an excess cancer risk of 9 x 10, Note that this perceived risk is for a construction worker exposure scenatrio only.
See Tables 4-5, 4-7 and Table A-1 for a summary of analytical data and this RBCA evaluation.

Site closure is recommended based upon the removal of the sources ie USTs and highly impacted soil and
groundwater, adequate soil and groundwater characterization, the existence of a stable plume, the groundwater has
been shown to be non-potable, no water wells or other sensitive receptors are likely to be impacted, a RMP has been
provided to address soil and groundwater exposure to construction workers and the site presents no significant risk
to human health or the environment.

IV. CLOSURE

Does complsted corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes No

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes No

Does corrective aciion protect public health for current land use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff does
not make specific determinations concerning public health risk. However, hased upon the information available in our
files to date, it does not appear that the release would present a risk to human health based upon current land use and
current building (s) configuration.

Site Management Requirements: Site is recommended for closure based on the current commercial use only.

Site is to be included in the City of Oakland Permit Tracking System. Our office must be informed if any other site
use other than the current commercialfindustrial use occurs and/or if buildings are constructed in the vicinity of the
former UST system. . ‘

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes

Was a deed restriction or deed notification filed? No Date Recorded: --

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: Yes Number Decommissioned: 7 Number Retained: 0

List Enforcement Actions Taken: none

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: none

V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Considerations and/or Variances:

« Residual soil and groundwater exist at the site. Contamination has likely migrated in the groundwater,
through the shallow fill material. The residuat impacted area appears to be localized northeast of the former
diesel UST and it's limit is defined by MW-4 and MW-5.

« The ether oxygenates other than MTBE and the lead scavengers were not analyzed

« MTBE was run by EPA Method 8020 not 8240, therefore, that reported in groundwater, 60 pph, has not been

confirmed. The MTBE concentration may be iess than that reported.

« The presence of oil and grease and TRPH is likely from fill material and present within this area

« The Tier 2 Risk Assessment used the highest detected soil and groundwater concentrations ever detected
and likely overestimates risk. The contamination is actually localized and has likely decreased since the
original sampling, nearly 15 years ago.

« Residual shallow benzene contamination of up to 28 ppm remains in place at depths of -7’ bgs, near the
property boundary at Julie Ann Way, currently used as a parking lot. This site will need to be re-evaluated if
buildings are constructed in the vicinify of the former UST system.
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Conclusion;

Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that the levels of residual contamination do not pose a
significant threat to water resources, pubtic health and safety, and the environment under the current commerciat
land use (warehouse and bakery) and building configuration, based upon the information available in our files to
date. Residual soil and groundwater contamination in vicinity of former USTs appears localized and attenuating.
ACEH staff recommend closure for this site.

VI. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by: Barney Chan Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist
77
Signature: b{/l,&&( { Ziﬁ Date: 4/@ /0,6
Approved by: Donna L. Dggos. P.E. Title: Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist

Signatu@ % Date: o / 7 / 4
T 7 77

This closure approval is based upon the available information and with the provision that the information prbvided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.

Vil. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Regional Board Staff Name: C. Mc Caulou Title: Engineering Geologist

RB Response: Concur, based solely upon information

contained in this case closure summary. Date Submitted to RB:

Signature: Date:

VIll. MONITORING WELL DECOMMISSIONING

Date Requested by ACEH: 6/21/00 Date of Well Decommissioning Report: 8/29/05

All Monitoring Weills Decommissioned: Yes Number Decommissioned: 7 Number Retained: 0

Reason Wells Retained: ---

Additional requirements for submittal of groundwater data from retained wells: ---

ACEH Concurrence - Signature: Date:

Attachments:

Site Location Map
SB-A through SB-F Borings Map, Table 1-Analytical Results
$B-A through SB-M Borings Map, Table 2-Analytical Results
UST Removal Sample Location Map, Table 3, Analytical Results
MW-1 through MW-7 Well Location Map, Table 4 Analytical Results
Table 5, Groundwater Monitoring Results
6. Cross Section A-A/
Tables 4-5, 4-7 and Table A-1- Risk Assessment Summary and Analytical Data
7. Risk Management Plan
8. Boring Logs

g

This document and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE shall be
retained by the lead agency as part of the official site file.
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Cencluslon:

Alameda County Environmental Health staff belleve thal the levels of resldual contamination do not pose 8
slgnificant thraat to water resources, public haalth and aafety, and the environment under the clirrant commerclal
land use {warehouse and bakety] and buliding configuration, based upon the Information avallable in our fllea to
date. Residual soll and groundwater contamination i vicinity of former USTa appears localized and aitenuating.
AGEH staff recommend closura for this sita,

vi. LOCAL AGENCY REPREOENTATIVE DATA

Proparad by Bnrrﬁy Chan Title: Hazardous Materigly Specialist
Signatura: M(, ( ldzg. Date: Q:‘/ G / o4
Approved by: DO_TE—l‘f\ D{Jgon. P.E. . Titla: Superviging Hazardous Meterials Speciakist
stgnam@ % a" é E Date: ¢/ /7 /'%
t

This tiosure approvel Is based vpon the avallable nformation and with fhe provision that the Infarmation provided to
thig ageney waga aceuratd and reprasentativa of site condlfions.

Vil. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Ragional Board Staff Name: C. Me Caulou Titla: Englnaering Geolagist

RB Respanse: Coneur, based golaly upon information .
contalnad In this case closure summary, Date Submitted o R:

Signature: (/‘ﬁ}\_m ¢ (oS Date: 4 / é /‘Eé

Viih, MONITORING WELL DECOMMISSIONING

Date Regquestad by AGEH: 6/21/00 Ciate of Well Decammissioning Regort: 8128106

Al Monltaring Wells Decommigsioned: Yes Nurmber Decommisglonad: ¥ Number Retalnad: 0

Reason Welle Retainad: —

Adaiional requirenenis far submlttal of groundwaler data from refalned welis: -~
£ 2

ACEH Concarrence - Signature: Date: / A / A
Aftachmenls:
1. Sita Locatioh Map b
2. 88-Athrough SB-F Borings Map, Table 1-Analytienl Results o G
3 58+A through S8-M Barings Map, Table 2-Analyllcal Resulls 94 a
4. USTRemaval Sample Location Map, Table 3, Analyiusl Results < e
5. MW-{ throunh MW-7 Well Location Map, Tablo 4 Anatytical Results o =z ¢
Tahla 5, Groundwater Montoring Results > %
6. Gross Seclion AA’ 3 @
Tables 45, 4-7 and Table A-1- Rlgk Assagament Stummary and Analytical Data (] L
7. Risk Managemant Plan 2,, e}
B. Boring Lags g’ %
(=L

This document and the relatod CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFIGRTE shall bo

retriried by the lead aganey as pari of the offtcial sita fle.
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TABLE 3
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
580 Julie Ann Way
Oakland, California
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NOTES:
(a) Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline.
(b} Milligrams per kilogram.
(¢} Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel. _
(d) Total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons as o0il and grease.
(e} NA: Not analyzed.
(f) ND: Not detected at specified laboratory reporting limit,
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TABLE 3

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

580 Julie Ann Way
Oakland, California
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33,000 360,000 2,400 ND® <50 , 2,600
GTP 9/15/93 44 0060 15,000 1,700 1,200 2,300 5,500
NOTES:
(2) Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline.
(b} Micrograms per liter.

(¢c) Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel.
(d) ND: Not detected at specified laboratory reporting limit.
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TABLE 4
SOIL AND GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
580 Julie Apn Way
Qakland, California

T ‘::""' {mg{]{g} ‘ v‘..l..,A'.

, 1.3
2 R L

4.5-14.5 950 110

Measured in feet below ground surface. L R
Total petrolenm hydrocarbons as gasoline. -

Milligrams per kilogram.

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel.

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor ofl.

ND: Not detected at specified laboratory reporting limit.

Micrograms per liter.

B\SFFRJULIEANMNIAWAY.TB2 SECOR Interpational Izcorporated
50090-009-02



TABLE 4
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
580 Julie Ann Way
Oakland, California

Ly DEEe - wmetPe gk | meiw | ek | {mgfkg)
MW-2-6 6.0-6.5 8 0.13 0.02 0.57
MW-3-5 5.0-5.5 ND<1 ND <10 220 ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005 0.01
MW-4-6 6.0-6.5 15 ND<10 1,000 ND <0.005 0.049 0.046 0.072 H
NOTES:
(a) . Measured in feet below ground surface.
(b) Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline.
(©) Milligrams per kilogram.
(@ Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel.
(e) Total petrolenm hydrocarbons as motor oil.
® ND: Not detected at specified laboratory reporting limit.
HASFFBJULIEANNVULIDRIL. TB2 SEC_OR Totermational Incorporated

50090-005-03



TABLE 4

SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

580 Julie Ann Way
Qakland, California

MW-5-4 4.0-4.5 NDP< 10 ND<1 ND<50 2.1 ND<0.62 ND <0.62 1.2 ND<0.62 NA® ND¥
MW-6-4 4.04.5 ND<1.0 120 110 ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND<0.005 ND <0.005 NA ND¥
‘F MW-7-4 4.04.5 ND<1.0 3.39 ND<50 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 NP <0.005 ND<0.005__ | ND<0.005 6,220 ND®
MW-7-10 10.0-10.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 7310 ‘| NA
u MW-7-15 15.0-15.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 778 NA
NOTES:
(a) Measured in feet below ground surface.
(b) Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline.
© Milligrams per-kilogram.
(D Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel.
(e Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil.
® Methyl tertiary butyl ether.
(® Total organic carbon.
(h) Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons.
@ ND: Not detected at specified laboratory reporting limit.
® NA: Not analyzed.
&) Laboratory reporting limit for polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons ranging from 0.05 mg/kg to 0.2 mg/kg.
O Hydrocarbon reported is in the late diesel range and does not match the laboratory diesel standard, see attached cettified laboratory analytical report.

HASFFBUULIEANNMWADDDRIL. TB2
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TABLE 5
GROUNDWATER CHEMICAL RESULTS

580 Julie Ann Way
Oakland, California
MW-1 02/28/96 5,900 ND®<10 1,760 540 9.0 950
08/16/96 5,600 5,4000 4,000 540 73 950
07/31/97 5,900 3,200 1,600 630 8.0 900
06/04/93 1,800 1,600 6400 160 2.6 300
09/11/98 4,800 3,300 900 270 15 510
12/03/98 ND<100 1,500 ND<500 140 5.7 170 i
03/17/99 2,000 1,0000 740 88 33 190 12 60 1.20 -146
MW-2 08/16/96 2,700 3,000 1,800 63 36 65 100 NA NA NA
07/31/97 1,800 3,300 1,800 20 1.8 22 4.6 7.0 NA NA
06/04/98 ND<50 4,100 ND<500 10 0.72 2.3 35 ND<5.0 NA NA
09/11/98 ND<500 3,700 750 65 15 39 57 ND<50 NA NA
12/03/98 ND<100 3,8006™ ND<500 15 4.3 35 5.3 ND<10 NA NA
I 03/17/99 3,500 1,400 ND<500 33 3.7 28 1.7 21 125 139
MW-3 08/16/96 ND<50 7300 640 3.1 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 NA NA NA
07/31/97 ND<50 1,600 . 1,500 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 NA NA
06/04/98 ND<50 860& ND<500 3.9 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 NA NA
09/11/98 ND<50 570 ND<500 4.0 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 .| ND<5.0 NA NA
12/03/98 ND<50 1,200 ND<500 33 2.1 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 NA NA
03/17/99 ND<50 870 590 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 3.42 24
MW-4 08/16/96 460 2,8000 3,000 17 1.0 9.1 1.4 NA NA NA
07/31/97 360 2,000 1,800 1.8 0.6 7.6 0.8 ND<5.0 NA NA
06/04/98 ND<50 1,400 710w 18 1.6 2.5 1.9 ND<45.0 NA NA
09/11/98 ND<50 1,200(’“} ND<500 0.93 ND<0.5 1.0 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 NA NA
12/03/98 ND<50 1,700(“‘) 980 23 2.1 2.3 2.4 ND<5.0 NA NA
03/17/99 600 840w 900 2.2 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 39 1.50 -121
HASFFBUULIEANNWQMR\S9NQ1TB2. WPD SECOR Intermnztional Incorporated

50080-009-04



TABLE 5(Continued)
GROUNDWATER CHEMICAL RESULTS

580 Julie Ann Way
Qakland, California
| SAMIPEE | DATE. - pm@® - | PPHme® 1| Benzepe | Hotwene | Etbivenzene | Xylemes: || MTBE® po® . | ORPE ]
NUMBER:E = % C fpg®y b sl 1 el [0 Gt o (el (pefty 1 fagfd b (e o
MW-5 06/04/98 ND<50 970 ND<500 72 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 NA NA
09/11/98 ND<50 8106 ND<500 5.7 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.3 10 NA NA
12/03/98 ND<50 8400 ND<500 84 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 NA NA
03/17/99 130 820 640 74 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 17 2.30 -113
MW-6 06/04/98 ND<50 120® ND<500 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 Na NA
09/11/98 ND<50 410@ ND<500 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5. | ND<5.0 NA NA
12/03/93 ND<530 350 ND<300 ND<Q.5 2.6 ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 NA NA
03/17/99 ND<50 290" 770 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 1.74 -105
Mw-7 06/04/98 ND<50 900 540® ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<6.5 ND<5.0 NA. NA
09/11/98 ND<50 3,700 ND<500 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<9.5 ND<5.0 NA NA
12/03/98 ND<50 780 ND<500 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 NA NA
03/17/99 ND<50 700@) 600 ND<G.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0Q.5 ND<5.0 1.1 -157
i
NOTES:
(a) Total petrolenn hydrocarbons as gasoline,
(b Micrograms per liter.
{©) Total petrolenm hydrocarbons as diesel.
(d) Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil.
(e) Methyl tertiary butyl ether
) Dissolved oxygen - field measured
{2) Milligrams per liter
M) Oxidation-reduction potential - field measured
163} Millivolts
§)] ND: Not detected at specified laboratory reporting timit.
L] NA: Not Analyzed.
4] Lighter and heavier hydrocarbons were found in the range of diesel, but do not resemble 2 diesel fingerprint. Possible
gasoline and motor oil
() Hydrocarbon reported does niot match the pattern of the laboratory diesel standard
(m) Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of the laboratory motor oil standard
(o) Hydrocarben teported is in the early diese] range and does not match the pattern of the laboratory diesel standard
HASFFBUULIEANMOMR SISO TE2 WED SECOR ntemationat Incorporated

50090-009-04
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Table 4-5-New Scil Data.
Exposure Point Concentrations for the Chemicals Evaluated Under the Tier IT RBCA Evaluation®
Metz Baking Company Risk-Based Corrective Action Evzluation
580 Julie Ann Way
Oakland, California
Project No. 005.62811.002

Construction Worker Receptor Indoor Commercial Worker Receptor
Qutdoor Air Indoor Air
From
COPC Soil Groundwater| From Soil  Groundwater | Dust-in-Air From Soil From Groundwater

(mg/kg)" (mg/Ly* (mg/m’y’ (mg/’) (mgjn®) (mgim’) (mg/my
Volatile e s . '
Benzene 28 0.270 3.38E-01 3.77E.03 W3 395503 1.12E-03
Methyl Tert Butyl Ether .- 0.060 -- 8.86E-05 - -~ 3.50E-04
Semi-Volatile Organic Corapounds
Naphthalene NaC* 0.26 -- .- .

) 2-Methylnaphthalene 3.6 0.093 -- -- 2 T4E-09

Footnotes:

* These outdoor and indoor air concentrations account for concentrations of chemicals of potential concern (COPCS.} in

either soil or groundwater. In all cases vapor fluxes were estimated separately for COPCs detected in both soil and
groundwater.

® mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram.

 mg/L = milligrams per liter.

¢ mg/m’ = milligrams per cubic meter.

¢ Chemical not identified as a COPC for this medium.
f Not applicable for this chemical and medium

N 16.27 AM
M.Riskgrowp/Projects/FrenchBread/Addendumnsks EPCs Page fof ]l 201700



Table 4-7-New Soil Data.
Summary of Noncancer Adverse Health Effe
Receptors
Metz Baking Company Risk-Based Corrective Action Evaluation
580 Julie Ann Way
Oakland, California
Project No. 005.02811.002

cer Risks for Hypothetical Onsite

Hypothetical Potential Receptors
Onsite

Indoor Commercial Worker || Onsite Construction Worker
[Exposure Pathway Receptor Receptor

Hazard Index  Cancer Risk || Hazard Index  Cancer Risk
Soil
Incidental Ingestion of Soil - -- 2E-02 7 E-08

ermal Contact with Sail - .- SE-03 2 E-08

Inhalation of Fugitive Dust -- -- 2E-16 --
Inhalation of Vapors Emanating from Seil 2E-01 1 E-05 2 E+D1 4 E-05

uitipathway Total for Soil 2.E-01 1.E-05 2.E+01 4.E-05

Groundwater .
ermal Contact with Groundwater -- .- 2.E+00 7.B-06 -

Inbalation of Vapors Emanating From Groundwater 5.E-02 3.E-06 2.E-01 4.E-07
{Multipathway Total for Groundwater 5E-62 3.E-06 2E+00 8.E-06
Total Multipathway 2.E-01 1L.E-05 2E+01 5.E.05
Footnote: - b
* n. "= Not applicable.

M:Riskgroup/Projects/FrenchBread/Addendumrisks/Onsite Stunmary Page 1 of 1

10:27 AM
2/17/00



TABLE A-1-New Soil Data
SOHL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Metz Baking Company Risk-Based Cosrective Action Evalvation
550 Fulie Ann Way
Oakland, California
Proiect No. 005.02811.002

Somple | peda | Sampte Date i“‘pif Units TPHE TEHA TPHmo? TRPE® Benzene Toluene Ethylbeazene Xylenes MTBE* TO¢ PABC  |Naphthalene[, o F | Dio-Buylphbaiste
MW-1-5% Soil 2127196 5.5-6.0 mg/kg‘ 15 15 ND t b 240 240 0.17 017 003 0.03 1.3 1.3 .84 0.8¢ 33 346 0.76
MW-24% Sail 8/14/96' 6.0-65 wgkg g 8 ND &5 11 110 {13 0.13 0.02 0.02 '0.57 0.57 1.8 1.8
MW-33 Soil B/14196 5055 mglkg ND 0.5 ND 5 220 220 ND 0.0025 ND 0.0025 ND 0.0025 0.0t 0.01
MW-44 Soil 814196 6.0-6.5 mg/kg 15 i5 ND 5 1,000 1,000 ND 0.0025 | 0.04% 0.049 0.046 0.046 0.072 0.072
MW-54 Soil 5120198 4.04.5 wg/kg ND 5 ND .5 ND 25 2t 2.1 ND 0.31 ND 0.31 1.2 1.2 ND 0.31 N©¥
MW-6-8 Soil 5020198 4.04.5 mg/kg ND 05 PR 110 110 ND 00025 | ND 00025 | ND 0.0025 j - XD 00025 | ND 0.0025 NP/
MW-7.4 Soil 520198 4.04.5 mp/kg ND 0.5 33 0 33 ND 25 ND 00025 | ND 0.0025 | ND 0.0025 | ND 0.0025 | KD 00025 [.6220 6220 | ND
MW-7-18 Soil 5120198 10.0-10.5 mg'ke -- 7310 7310
MW-7-15 Soil 5720198 15.0-15.5 mg/kg - - 778 TI8
SSDE-I2 Soil 9115195 17 mg/kg 2 °  -- 12 12 20 20 51 5.1 14 1.4 33 1.3 12 12
SSDW-Ir Soil /15195 12 wg/kg .- -- 20 220 2100 2100 0.75 Q.75 0084 14 0.35 Q.35 0.35 0.35
SSGE-IF Soil of15/95 12 mg/kg 20 - 20 11 " 11 17 17 1.1 1.1 0.17 0.17 0.48 0.48 13 1.3
SSGW-I¥ Soil 9/15/95 12! mglkg 12 il 12 23 23 0.75 0.75 0.0:0 0.010 6.043 0.043 0.063 0.063
DSE-T* Soil 9/15/95 I wglke 15 " 15 a4 120 120 0.034 0.034 ND 0.005 0.10 0.10 0.22 0.22
DSW-3" Soil 9/15/95 3 mg/kg 270 ¢ 77 840 ¢ 840 2000 2000 0.59 0.59 0.59 0.5% 0.38 0.38 1.2 1.2
SB-AS5 Soil 619791 b1 meike 210 ND 0.5 3 3
SB-BS Soil 6/19/91 5 gk 4800 600 3 3
SB-B-18 Soif 6119/91 10 mpfky 66 ND 5 1 1
SBCH Soit 619/91 8 ke 500 ND 5 i 1
SB-DF Soil 619/ 7 mglkg 2300 2300
SB-E-5 Soil 6/19/91 5 mg'kg ND 0.5 ND 5 0.02 0.02
e SR-ET Soil 61991 7 mglkg 2800 2800 ND 5 28 28
SB-G Soil E1/12/93 2.5 ma/ke ND 0.5 ND 5 44 44 0.098 0.098 0.031 0.031 ND 0.0025 ND 0.0025
S SB-G | Soil 11/12/93 55 mgfke 210 2700 1400 1400 3900 3900 24 24 4.9 4.9 58 58 230 230
SB-H Soil 11/12/93 2.5 mg/kg 13 13 21 21 130 130 0.006 0.003 0.099 0.099 0.14 0.14 0.17 0.17
SBH Soil 11/12/93 4 mgkg 30 30 3 3t 530 530 0.2 0.2 0.072 0.072 Q.11 G111 Q.45 0.45
$B4 b Soil 11/12/93 4 gk Nb 0.5 H600 1600 - 5100 5100 ND 0.0025 0.14 0.14 ND 0.0025 ND 0.0025
SBF Soil 111293 4 p/kg Np 0.5 ND 5 270 210 ND 0.0025 | 0.049 0.049 ND 0025 | wD 0.0025
SB-K Soif 11/12/93 4.5 mgikg ND 0.5 ND 5 1300 1300 ND 0.0025 0.065 0.065 ND 0.0025 ND 0.0025
SBL Soit 11712193 4 mglkg 2 2 ND 5 100 100 ND 0.00257] 0.24 0.24 ND 0.0025 | o.0t0 0.010
SBM [ Soil 111293 4 melkg 2 2 270 270 1700 1700 ND -0.0025 1.3 1.3 Nb 0.0025 | 0.008 0.008
Medsured 10 fecl peow Browdl sulisve.
¥ Toul petroleum hydrocarbons 25 gasoline.
© Total perrolewm bydrocarbons as diesel.
¢ Totl petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil/Total recoverable petrotenm hydrocarbons.
* Methyl tertiary butyl ether.
! Milligrams per kilogram.
& ND: Not detected at specified Eaboratory reporting limie.
* Hydrocarbor reported is in the late diesef range and does pot match the laboratory diesef standard.
~! By Bayland Drilling of Menlo Park, Ca.
i By Gregg Drilling & Testing, Inc. of Martinez, Ca.
¥ Unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant.
! Heavier gasoline range compounds are sisngificant (aged gasoline?)
* Lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant.
* Gasnting mnge compounds having broad chromatopraphic peaks are significant: biologically altered gasoline?
" Swongly aged gasoline or diesel range compouncs are sigrificant
1927 AM
™ Rashgroup/Projec.s FesenBread Addenaumngxs ol Pas oo ! PREL




50 RISK MANAGEMENT PLAN

This Risk Management Plan (RMP) has been prepared to address the presence of residual petroleum-related
hydrocarbons at and near the Site. The residual concentrations found in soil and groundwater do not pose a

threat to current onsite workers based upon the detailed risk-based evaluation summarized in the previous
sections of this report. However, exposure to petroleum-related hydrocarbons, and particularly benzene may
pose a threat to a construction worker if soil is disturbed and/or groundwater is exposed at the Site. As a result,
onsite workers performing short-term construction activities at the Site in the future will need to be notified
and prepared for potential exposure to benzene, and minimal exposures to other TPH-related hydrocarbons.
The RMP provides a decision framework to manage exposures to gasoline-related hydrocarbons and [the
potential short-term exposure to onsite construction workers, if soil or groundwater containing residual
petroleum-related hydrocarbons are disturbed. This RMP also contains a description of monitoring well
abandonment activities. These activities would be performed upon approval of Site closure and of this RMP
by the RWQCB.

5.1 WELL ABANDONMENT PLAN

This section summarizes activities to be performed during well abandonment activitics. Each of the seven
groundwater monitoring wells at the Site will be abandoned by over-drilling, or as required by the Alamed
County Water Resources Agency (ACWRA). A permit for abandonment of the wells will be obtained fro
the ACWRA and an encroachment permit will be obtained from the City of Oakland Engineering Division to

perform work in the public right-of-way for those wells located in the street or on sidewalks. The wells will be
over-drilled to just beyond the total depth of the original boring. These boreholes will then be backfilled with
neat cement using a tremie pipe. All nearby storm drains will be protected from any accidental runoff, soil
cuttings generated will be stockpiled onsite with plastic sheeting placed under and over the pile, and liquids

generated will be stored in 55-gallon drums. Both soils and liquids will be disposed of at an offsite location
after profiling of the waste materials. A report of the well abandonment activities will be prepared for
submittal to the ACHSA, RWQCB and ACWRA.

5.1.1 Risk Management Protocols

This section identifies protocols to be followed to prepare for earthwork and construction at the Site that may
be implemented by the current, or a future, owner. These protocols include:

« Establishing worker health and safety training requirements, worker notification and protection
objectives, and worker health and safety monitoring procedures for workers who may directly contact
hydrocarbon-containing soil or groundwater during Site preparation, grading, or foundation

construction; A-I.T A CHM ENT 7

Page 5-1
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+ Establishing notification objectives for offSite receptors who may be exposed to petroleum
hydrocarbons; and

« Establishing procedures to manage soil and/or groundwater on the Site during construction to
minimize worker or offsite receptor exposures.

5.1.2 Site-Specific Worker Health and Safety Planning Requirements

Durihg construction activities those workers that may directly contact soil or groundwater will perform
construction activities in accordance with a Site-specific health and safety plan (HASP). Preparation of th
Site specific HASP will be required for earthwork construction (e.g., site preparation, grading and foundat
construction) or other activity in which workers may directly contact soil or groundwater potentially
containing petroleum hydrocarbons. The contractor or owner will be responsible for preparing the HASP.
HASP will be consistent with State and Federal Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA)
standards for potential hazardous waste operations (CCR, Title 8, Section 5192 and 29 CFR 1910.120,
respectively).

5.1.3 Offsite Residernit Notification

]
on

The

Prior to any construction activities, notification of pending construction activities shall be given to the ACHSA

and RWQCB. If deemed necessary by the local regulatory agencies, a fact sheet can be prepared to notify

nearby residents of potential exposures to petroleum-related hydrocarbons. The fact sheet will include owner,

contractor, and regulatory contact names and telephone numbers that can be used by the public to gather
information on Site conditions.

514 Soil Management Protocols

The general protocol for excavating and handling soil potentially containing petroleum hydrocarbons at th
Site is as follows:

o Excavated or exposed soil will be managed in such a manner as to minimize exposure of onsite
workers or offsite residents to petroleum-related hydrocarbons;

+ Soil excavated from the Site with detectable concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons will not b
used as fill at the Site;

€

d

+ Excavated soil is to be disposed offsite. Sampling frequencies and parameters will be determined
the disposal facility; and

Page 5-2
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+ Excavated soil will be managed in such a manner as to minitize transport of sediments from the|Site
in surface water runoff, in airborne dust particles, or on the tires or shells of construction equipment.

Based on the results of the Tier IT RBCA, a construction worker should not be allowed to work in a trench
in excess of 3¢ days due to potential exposures to benzene vapors in areas where the soil concentratioF
exceeds 2 mg/kg.

S.1.5 Groundwater Management Protocols

The general protocol for managing exposed groundwater or groundwater removed from beneath the Site is as
follows:

* No shallow groundwater from beneath the Site will be used for irrigation or as drinking water;,

» Exposed groundwater or groundwater removed during construction will be managed in such a manner as
to minimize exposure by onsite workers or offsite residents to petroleum-related hydrocarbons; and

¢+ Groundwater that is removed during construction activities will either be discharged to surface water
under the terms of a Nationat Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit issued by the
RWQCB or disposed appropriately at an offsite treatment facility.

Based on the results of the Tier I RBCA, a construction worker should either wear protective clothing to
reduce skin contact with groundwater or implement appropriate engineering controls (e.g., dewatering) to
prevent prolonged skin contact with groundwater containing benzene above 0.16 mg/L.

5.2 REPORTING PROTOCOLS

The following protocols will be followed by the current Site owners and their successors to maintain
compliance with the RIMP:

o Iftitle to the property is transferred to a new owner, the former owner is responsible to notify the new
owner of the conditions of this RMP; and

¢ [fduring activities associated with any construction, environmental conditions are found to differ from
those described in the historic reports of investigation and remedial activities, then the ACHSA and
RWQCB will be notified and risk management protocols may have to be modified to accommodate the
differing conditions.
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GROUNDWATER
1 | TECHNOLOGY, INC.

Sail Boring SB-A

Project _S7F3/580 Jie Anne Owner __San Francisco Frencn Bresd Driling Log
Location _@akiand €A Project Number _020501446.020503
Date Drided _6//9/91 Total Oepth of Hole 0.0 f. _______ Diameter .20 0. See Ste Map
. . For Boong Location
Surface Elevation Water Leved Initial _5.5 1t 24-hour
Screerc Dia Length Slot Size NOTES
Casing [Xa Length Type
Fiter Pack Materiad
Deifing Company _Fowercore Oriing Method _Soid stem pustrod
Diider _George Evans Log by _#i#iam L. Hughes
Geologist/Engineer License No
[ = Q -
— h] — =5 (4] o i s

£2 0 =% | oF 03 | Lo § Description

o2 g Ta as a9 [ =2 {Color, Texture, Structure)

a~ 8 ao (‘5 [e]

s nNg{ 0
- 0 *K T BASE coarse
8 ] \-Greenish gray CLAY with some medium coarse grained sand idamp)
— 2 - 8
{grades ta dark gray, medium stiff)
| ] - : “Light brown to white SAND with some gravel (dry, very loose}
- 4 32 SRR : o o
r | SBA5 V Dark gray CLAY with rare gravel (10%), some sand (20%)
5 //j Y Encountered water at 5.5 feet on 6/19/91)
175 o o “-Dark gray sandy clayey GRAVEL (loose, saturated, wood fragments}
- 8 — Fine SAND with some coarse sand (saturated, wood fragments)
i A 39
- 10 — 364 . " .
End of boring at 10.0 feet. Backfiled with neat cement grout.

L 12 I
- 14 I
5 I
18 I
- 20 -
- 20 -
- 24 - e
26 - S




;] GROUNDWATER

TECHNOLOGY, INC.

Project LSE72/EEQ Jide Anne

Location _Gakisnd, CA

Soil Boring SB-B

Owner _San Francisco French Eread Oriling LLog

Project Number _02050(446.020503

Date Drided _6/13/91
Surface Elevation

Screen; Dia
Casing Oia

Fiter Pack Materia
Driling Company _Fowercore
Drier _George Evans

100 1t ; 20 n. See Site Map
Total Depth of Hole oarn  [ameter n For Location
Water Level Intiad 80/t 24-howr Bong
Length Slot $i2e e | OTES:
Length Type

Driling Method _S0kid stem pushrod
Log by _Hiliam L. Hughes

Geologist/Engineer License No
=< a "C‘ 0 .
Lo}
Faleol = - =3 o a it
£ =0 0 € Py o |8 Description
gﬁ’; 2a || 28 aQ b as |2 (Color, Texture, Structure)
3 ag | © |9
— 0 BASE coarse
5 Dark brown silty CLAY {damp)
B . 25
- 1 Brownish gray fine grained pootly sorted SAND
- 4 14.4
- -
5 ~ Dark greenish gray medium to fine grained SAND with subangular gravel
185 K_E (medium stiff, saturated, sheen, strong hydrocarbon odor)
i 7 33 ncountered water at 6.0 feet on 6/15/91
- 8 — R
DA Dark greenish gray CLAY {very soft, very moist to saturated,
- 10 257 [°EB1° 7240 —\ _strong hydrocarbon odor) .
- - - - End of boring at 10.0 feet. Backfiled with neat cement grout.
— 12 — —
- 14 — | -
- 16 — L -
- 18 — o —
- 20 — — -
- 22 -
- 24 - S
L 26 - - —




GROUNDWATER
TECHNOLOGY, INC.
Project _SFFB/520 Jile Anne

{ ocation Ozkiand, CA

Qwner _San Francisco French Bresd

Project Number __020501446.020503

Soil Boring SB-C
Oriling Log

See Site Map
For Baring Location

Date Orded 6719791 TotalDepthotHoe Q0. (ameter 200,
Surface Blevation —_____ Malter Level Initial _80 {t. 24-hour

Screen; (i Length Slot Size

Casing (ia Length Type

Fiter Pack Matenial

Drifing Company _Powercore

Criter _George Evans

Orifing Method _ Solid stem pushrad

Log by _Miliam L. Huahes

NOTES:

Fig refusal encogriered a1 7 feet, Fig was
moved B inches west. Sampkng was rSsumed
at 2 1egt below grade.

Geologist/Engneer License No
c Q¢ 0
— ° P 3} o
£ =3 € v o Zo |2 Description
ful;’! £ % ne_ 8 (A g9 1O {Color, Textwg. Structure)
a— e — EZX Y 3
<] o] O 3 '
O 0
— 0 BASE coarse
B n —Green motied black CLAY with angular 3/4" diameter gravel and sand
(stiff to very stiff, damp to dry)
- 2 106
i 7 19
L. 4 —
i 1 sacs
Light brown to white coarse grained GRAVEL with fine grained sand and
- 6 — traces of dark gray to black clay and sit (loose, dry,
hydrocarbon odor)
i N - 177
- 8 — 145 SBC8 Y Encountered water at 8.0 feet on 6/19/91 (1047 hours)
i 4 \Black to dark gray sandy CLAY (very soft, saturated, sheen)
— 10 —
98 End of boring at 10.0 feet. Backfiled with neat cement grout.
_ 12 4 L o
_ 14 ]
L J . o
- 16 -
Em- SE
- 20 — R
- 22 — — .
. 24 - S
- 26 - - -

1
( Doma 1 af !



| GROUNDWATER :

{ TECHNOLOGY, INC. Soil Boring SB-E
Project _ SFF2/580 uie Anne " Owner _Szn Frencisco Frencn Eresd Orilling Leg
Location QOakiand, LA Project Number J20501446.020503

10.0 . ; 20n, See Sile Map
Date Drded 6719731 TotalDepth of Hole J0O M. piameter 200 4o "0 W sion
Suface Elevation —___ Water Leved Initial 75 1. 28-hour
Screer: Dia Length SotSize e | NoOTES.
Casing Dia Length Type
Fiter Pack Material
Driling Companyy _owercore Driing Method _Soid stem oushrod
Dyifer _George Evans Log by _Wliam L, Hughes
Gedogist/Engneer License No
c Qcr ]

— Le] — L8] 4]

£% =3 € 3 o |0 Description

gg z 3 E a E‘; 8S 2 (Color, Texture, Structure)

a= 5 - ® O & S

O 0|
- 0 CHENE N BASE coarse
] ] 72721 | “Sandy clayey GRAVEL (mottled dark green clasts up to 3/4" jn
i / diameter, very stiff, damp, hydrocarbon odor)
- 9
3 Y Dark green to black CLAY with some gravel {medum shif, damp,
i 7 hydrocarbon odor)
- 4 48
- - SBES (grades to black)
~ 6 ad
- . (grades decreasing gravel)
. 8 — “fncountered water at 7.5 feet on 68/19/91
- M\-Dark gray to black interbedded SAND with gravel and clay (damp ciay~
i " 40 sand beds, .dry sand-gravel beds, stiff clay)
- 10 — >-Black sandy CLAY (soft, saturated)
1 i N A End of boring at 10.0 feet. Backfiled with neat cement grout.
L 12 - —
_ 14 SR
_ 15 — I
L 18 - —]
- 20 4 - -
- ]
_ 24 I
b b r—- -
. 26 I—
Dano I nf |




Sun

Project _SFEE2/E80 Vie Anne

GROUNDWATER
TECHNOLOGY, INC.

{ ocation Qakiand CA

Date Drited _6/19/9! Total Depth of Hole 00t [iameter 20n. _ [Seesitetap |
] C For Boning Locabap
Surface Blevation Water Levet Initial 24~hour
Screert D3 Length SlotSze —  InoTES T
Casingy Dia Length Type
Fiter Pack Materiad

Oeing Company _fowercare

Owner S50 Franciscy French Ereac

Sail Boring SB-F

Driliing L.og

Oriter _George Evans

Orifing Method __S0fid stem pushvod
Log by Wiliam L. Hughes

Geglogist/Engneer License No
c ac @
o —__0: — =3 O (] R .
£% =% AE Py o I Description
oo £3 8 Q¢ 85 |2 (Color, Texture, Structure)
O [ — Ex o
... Q QO [G] o
5] nm 0
~- 0 Moo BASE coarse
1 i / “Dark gray to black CLAY with some gravel (medum stiff, dsmp, red
brick fragments)
— 2 — o | /
cL
1 ;//// o
4 220 2 A (2 u_ich diameter wood fragments)
i ARG SAND with some gravel
[ SBFS L/ | \Dark gray to black CLAY with some gravel
— 6 230 CL i~ (3 inch diameter wood fragments)
- . 077 SBFT -7??" s @‘,{ Might gray to white GRAVEL with some sand (loose, dry)
g8 ] / LAY with some gravel
220 .
CL {grades decreasing gravel)
e SBF10 //: ——  (grades to dark grayish black)
297 End of boring at 10.0 feet, Backiilled with neat cement grout.
. 2 I
{4 ] - -
15 = - —
_ 18 - -
- 20 - — -
22 - - _
- 24 —
_ 28 I

Pane (nf |



. Project  San Francisco French Bread

Log of Boring/ Moniforing Well:

Page 1 of ?

Boring Location: 580 Julie Ann Way Project Mo, 70007-001-01 S B"‘ G
Suboontractor and Equipments P8I, tAD-1 LoggedBy: D.EM.
Sampling Method:  Continuous Manitordng Device: OVM Comments :
Start Date/ Time:  11/12/93 // 9:00 Finish Date/ Yime: 11/12/93 {/ 9:38
Elrst Water (BGS): 7' Stablized Water Level (BGS)y:  NA
g g | | ~ = 5 | Surface Elevation: NA Casing Top Elevation: NA )
22 | B E o g Bordng Abandonment/
T REIE e & i Well Construction Detalis
a § % E; %_ 8 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
22 |2l& o 3
0 —
Hand — Filt: AC Cap B ]
Augered ] - .
1 —————— -— p—
—7 . . _
GREY-BLACK CLAY (CL}, <5% medium to coarse subangutar sand, trace fine
151 subangudar gravel, soft 1o fiem, moist, no product ador to faint product odor 7
2 5 — —
4] GREY GRAVELLY CLAYEY SAND {SC), ~30-40% dlay, fine to medium sand,~5-15% N
] fi lar grave!, foos iwm dense, molst, faint 1o te prodiuct odor T .
as ] GREY CLAY {CL}, <5% medium to coarse subanguiar sand, ~5-15% fine to medium | 1
— / subangular gravel, soft to firm, molst, moderate product ador =1 / _j
325 — ' = -
X1 GREY GRAVELLY CLAYEY SAND (SC}, ~30-40% clay, fine to medium sand, A e n
#1 ~5-15% fine subangular gravel, loose to medium dense, moist, moderate <
product odor - g -
— = z o
4— BLACK CLAY (CL), trace sand., trace gravel, molst, moderate product odor ta —] 2 -
] strong product odor : i ~§ .
ey - m et
5 RSN J— o
] tcace brick debris = =
206 B 1 T
6 ———1% o ]
a5 & A . £ 2 —s
A%7] GRAVELLY CLAYEY SAND (SC), ~36-45% clay, fine (0 medium sand, ~5-15% | 7
A line subanguiar gravet, wood products, plant material, salurated, steong product ™ T
~——2 2] ador -1 =
7 5AYA N7 Encountered water — ) —]
R e . ' . J h p ]
2621 8— / GREY CLAY (CL), trace pland material, sawrated - —
. % b
—— END OF BORING . - -

SEACOR

Revised by:

Reviewed by.

Date:

Date:




' Projest  San Francisco French Bread

Bodng Location: 580 Julle Ann Way

Project No.. 70007-001 01

Subcontractor and Equipment::  PSI, MD-1

toggedBy: D.EM.

Log 0f Bonng/ onilonng Welk:

1
Page 1of 1

SB-H

Sampling Metnod:  Continuous Monitoring Device:  QVM comments -
Start Dater Time:  11/12/93 // 9:40 Finish Date/ Time:  11/12/93 1 10:20
First Waler (BGS) : €' Stabilized Water Level (8GS:  NA
£ R B — 5 | Sudace Elevation: NA Gasing Top Etevation: NA .
§2 8| E 3 2 Boring Abandonment/
[= -
£x 2] 8 £ & Well Construction Details
B2 1815 & |8 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
i lalel 8 |8
@ m a. o =
0 - -
Hand Fill: AG Cap : _
Augered P— —
1— —
1.51 // GRAY-BLACK GRAVELLY SANDY GLAY {CL), fine sand, ~ 15-25% medium to N
/ coarse subangular sand, ~10-20% fine t0 medium subangular gravel, soft to firm, "
2 ——— / molst, no product odor -
© — / ncreasing in sand and gravel and odor -
3 ——15 / N
s —Fi o -
i E GREY SAND (SP), fine sand, ~45-55% medium (o coarse sand, <15% fine 10 e |
5 ‘ medium gravel, very loose, molst, moderate 10 strong product odor cg
% s |
4t 2 —
L ! =
220 ke -:é ._
——t m s
— _BLACK-GREY CLAY {CL), <10% fine to coarse sand, <10% fine to medium =
e / gravel, soft to firm, molst, strong product odof -
5—— % ]
€ ——r . -
s —F ._
(£ GRAVELLY CLAYEY SAND (SC), ~35-40% clay, ~30-40% fine to medium =
. | subrounded sand, ~5-15% coarse subangular sand, <10% find to medium -
— # subangular gravel, salurated, strong product odor =1
7—% -
45 -
g decreasing in clay content to <20% -
8 — -
9 R
- S END OF BOAING -~

S E AC Oﬁ Reviewed by; ‘ Date:

Revised by: Date:




Project: San Francisco French Bread Log of Boring/ Mondtoring Wel: Page 1 olT‘
Goring Locaton: 580 Jutie Ann Way , Project Mo.; 70007-001-01 S B" I
Suboontractor and Equipment::  PS1, MD-1 Logged By : D.E.M.
Sampling Method:  Continuous Monitoring Device:  OVM Comments :
StactDate/ Time:  11/12/93 /10:28 . Floish Datef Tive:  11/12/93 1/ 10:50
Arst Water (8GS) 1 NA Stablized Water Lovel (BGSY:  NA
g — o 5 | Sucace Elevaton: MA Casing Top Elevation. NA .
g g g = g % - Boring Abandonment/
i - = & Well Construction Details
32 § g =l £ @ LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
52 ilals S 3
T : —]|
Hand — Fill: AC Cap ] i
Augered J— = ]
1 —] ]
Nk 41 LIGHT BROWN SAND (5P}, fine sand, ~20-30% medium 1o coarse 5and, § R
o A trace fine gravel, dry to moist, 1o produst edor
— DS - _
14 e / GREY CLAY (CL), sofi, molst, no product odar to faint prodisct odor -4 =
3— / BROWN CLAY {CL), <10% fine sand, trace medium sand to tine gravel, fiem, ] / 1
ans — motst, no product odor 1o faint product odor — 5 —
e - £ "
/ s |
— - g [ -
— ] N z [ B
P g I '
1 1§ Bl -
A A N g a3 ]
29 K GREY GRAVEL {GP), trace clay, trace fine sand, ~30-40% medium (© coarse ™ PEERY ]
. ——fiti ] sand, ~50-60% fine to mediurn subanguiar gravel, maist 10 wet, no productodorto T : ™
—F 71 taint product odar B ¥ A
5——1 — : —
6 i1y ]

END OF BORING -

7 —] — —
8_____.__.__ —] -
9‘.,__,,.,__.,,._ —— —
1 ~ n ]

SE Acoii Reviewed by; Date:

Revised by: Date:




Poject:  San Francisco French Bread tag of Baring! Mankadag Welt: Page 1 of 1}
Sodng Location; 580 Julie Ann Way . { Projectivo.: 70007-001-01 SB-J
=~y
Subcontractor and Equipment:  PSH, MD-1 Logged By : D.EM.
| sampling Method: _Continuous Monitoring Device:  OVM Commients :
Start Date/ Time:  11/12/93 1 10:65 Finish Dates Time:  11/12/93 // 11:55
First Water (Beé) . NA Stabiized Water Level (8GS): NA
g - — s | Surtace Elevation: NA Casing Top Elevation: NA
§ glgle 3 2 acetor =~ Boring Abandonment/
£ < a £ & Well Construction Details
22 |15 § 18 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
ge |lala a 8
0 = ~
Hand : Fill: AC Cap _ :
Augered - _ -
1 B — — o
1515 _’7 BLACK GRAVELLY SANDY LAY (GL), fine sand, ~5-5% medum o coarse | i
s / subangular sand, ~5-15% fine to medium subangular gravel, wet, no product odor ]
29 __é B i
3 —% o / -]
am e / ’ - 5 -
I / decreasing In sand and gravel to ~5%, maist to wet, faint product ador ] g -
.__./ - £ .
— . = .
4 ] 5 -
7 1 % -
[
_.% - a -
. % R

END OF BORING -

L

I
|

ST

SE A C O‘f{ Reviewed by; Date:

Revised by: Date:




Poject  San Francisco French Bread

{1 Boring Location:

580 Julle Ann Way

Project o.: 70007-001-01

Suteontractor and Equipment::

PSI, MD-1 Logged By : D.E.M.

Sampling Method:  Continuous

Log of Boring/ Monftaring Well:

SB-K

Page 1 of 1

Start Datef Tlme;

11/12/93 /1 12:00

Fnish Dates Time:  11/12/93 /1 12:18

Fest Water (BGS) : NA

Stanilized Water Level (BGS):__ NA

Moniltoring Device: OV Comments :

Surface Etevation: NA Casing Top Elevation: NA

= =
8 b~ — - g 3
g 4 5| € 3 é Boring Abandonment/
sl g = & Well Construction Details
821812 & |8 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
Es | 2| @ & 2
[ i [4h] a Q jor]
o
Hand Fitt: AC Cap
Augered ——
1 ——
1805 TG4 BROWN GRAVELLY CLAYEY SAND (SC), ~85-45% clay, fine sand, ~30-40%
! ] medium to coarse subangular sand, ~5-15% fine to coarse subangular sand,
2— dry to molst, no product odor
io ‘
3 / "
32 —— =
J— DARK BROWN SANDY CLAY (CL), ~ 5-15% medium o coarse sand, <5% fine e
/ gravel, maist to wet, no product oder to faint product odor g
— / £
®
4— / E
—] / %
&
142 % wood and plant products, saturated, arganic odor
=7
] END OF BORING
y g——
B PUSEN—
9 —

SEACOR

Reviewed by Date:

Revised by: Date:




A

"project  San Francisco French Bread

Bodng Location:

580 Jufie Ann Way

ProjectNo.: 70007-001-01

subcontractor and Equipment:  PSI, MD-1

Logged By : D.EM.

sampling Method:  Continuous

Log of Boringl Moniftoring Well:

SB-l

Page 1of 1

Monlloring Device:  OVM Comments

S Date/ Tme: 11712093 [/ 12:45 Flalsh Dater Time;  11/12/93 4/ 13:03
First Water (8G65) : NA Statilized Water Level (BGS):  NA
B N - -
- — % | Sudace Elevation: NA Casing Top Efevaion: NA
E &J_ 5 5 % }é 8 % Boting Abandonment/
£ 1£1 g 2 & Welf Construction Details
s § z | = & 0w LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
g8 | 2| & a o
@ m | a Pl =]
0 . —
Hand Flll; AC Cap -
Augered —_ -
1 —] o
— '
1505 GHEY SANDY CLAY (GL), ~ 10-20% medium o coarse suban B
} gular sand, trace ]
1 2 / coarse gravet, soft, maist, no product odor
3 / BLACK SANDY GRAVELLY CLAY, fine sand, ~ 10-20% medium subangular / 7
an — / sand, ~10-20% fine 1o medium gravel, soft, molst, no product odor, organic adar 5 -
— / 2 .
10 B = -]
—_ / z .
3 _
‘ _% s -
(o]
— / @ .
= :
. % B
p— END OF 8CRING
7 -
S
8 —— —
9 — o
10
S ‘ E AC OR Reviewed by: : Date:

Revised by: Date:




Project  San Francisco French Bread Log of Boning! Mondoring Welt: Page 1of 1
Bodng tocation: 580 Julie Ann Way Project o 70007-001-01 SB"IVI
Subcontractar and Equipment::  PS{, MD-1 Logged By ; D.E.M.
Sampling Method:  Continuous tanitoring Device: QOViM Comments
Start Datef Time:  11/12/93 1/ 13:05 Finish Dater Time: 11712493 // 13:35
First Water (8GS) : NA Stabllized Water Level (BGSY: NA
3 - — 5 | Surtace Elevation: NA Casing Top Elevation: NA
% ‘;3_‘ 5| € g é halia ation 9 o Boting Abandonment/
Ez el g 2 & Waell Construction Details
22 {815 & 13 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
52 |2|& 3 4
0 —
Hand J— Fill: ACG Cap :
Augered — -]
1 -
3 ““"“7 -
] / DARK BROWN GRAVELLY SANDY CLAY (CL), ~10-25% medium o coarse -
subanguar sand, ~5-15% fine to medium subangutar gravel, moist, no product ]
1505 9| / P < ]
3 -———% / ]
a 4 — / 3 u
1 / ncreasing in sand and gravel with depth S B
7 £ _
4 / 2 —
v £
— % : 7
s———é —
6 % e a
— END OF BORING .
T— —
§— —]
9— —
10
S E AC OR Reviewed by: Date:

Revised by: Date:




) rald ‘

=550 JULIE_ ANN_WAY, OAKLAND, CA Tog of Boring/Monitioring T
8 FEET SW OF FORMER GASOLINE UST | Project No. 5009000902 MW_1
ond Equipment: BAYLAND DRILLING CME 55 | Logged By Lz ]
Method: CAL. MoD. SPLIT SPOON Monitoring Device: OVM 5808 Comments:
¥ Dote/Time:_2 27/96//0910 Finish Date/Time: 2/27/96//1130
 water (bgs): 6.0 FEET Stabllized Water Level {bas): 4,16 FEET
% . - Surface Elevation:  NA Top Casing Elevation: NA
& S| E E - ‘é 2 Boring Abandonment
AR EAR- N4 E IR LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION ? tl onment/
15 El 158 ‘§ 2z (color, grain size, consistency, moisture, other} Weil Construction Details
3 o g la|lx]| = =
0 - P -
& —i | ASPHALT/BASEROCK 7| ——
2 14 | B SRAVISH GREEN (56, 4/2) GRAVELLY SAND (SW) fine— 7 77 Christy Box
o to coarse—grained, trace clay, fine to coarse gravel, - T
4 2- loose, moist (20,75,0,5) (FILL ~ 77 Grout
3 DARK YELLOWISH BROWN (10YR 4/4) SANDY CLAY

—Bentonite
Pellets

(CL) with fine gravel, fine— to coarse—grained sand,
\stiff. molst (10,20,0,70) (FILL) .
BLACK (10YR 2/1) SAND (SW) fine— to coarse—grained,
with fine to coarse gravel, medium dense, moist,

_}\ slight chemical odor (10,90,0,0) (FILL)
DARK GREENISH GRAY (56 4/1) SANDY CLAY {cu)
medium— to coarse—grained sand, very stiff, moist to
wet (0,25,0,75)

uw—1-35 25 j24 |,

Mw-1-5.5 19 | 617 6

: 2"¢ Sch.40
0.020" Slot
Screen

DRI

TN

GREENISH GRAY (5BG 5{1) CLAY (CL) soft, wet, abundant

root material (0,0,0,100 Lonestar ﬂ.}

“.'-" Filter Pac

l'l‘l‘l‘l‘l‘!'i'l*l‘i

DARK GREENISH GRAY (56 4/1) SANDY CLAY (CL) with
fine gravel, fine— to coarse—grained sand, yellow
silt nodules, slight chemical odor (10,25,0,65)

——End Cap

L

1% |19 15

M

w

1
l‘!‘I‘I'I'I'!'I'i'l'l'l‘l

159603AZIHS X \SF-BREAD\JUE\MW-1
%] =]
~] (=]
1!

Reviewed By: Date:

SECOR Revised By: Date: Page_Lof. 1




199608151843 E: \LOCS\SFFACA\QAKLAND\MW-2

Project: 580 JULIE ANN WAY, OAKLAND, CA Log of Boring/Moﬁitoring Well:
Boring Locotion: _ SOUTHWEST OF FORMER USTs [ Project No.: 5009000903 - MW-2
Subcontractor and Equipment: BAYLAND DRILLING CME 75 HT | Logged By L.Z. I Drawn By: C.R.

Sompling Method: CAL. MOD. SPUT SPOON Monitoring Device: QVM 5808 Comments:

Start Date/Time: 8/14/96//0800

Finish Date/Time: 8/14,/96//0920

First Water (bgs): 9.0 FEET

Stabilized Water Level (bgs): 4.52 FEET

5 . = Surface Elevation:  10.36 FT. Casing Top Elevation:  10.17 FT. '
E | 5| ~|3 £l Boring Abandonment/
S £l& gl a3 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION Well Construction Details -
=y % 151818 ..E (color, grain size, consistency, moisture, other} _
E|lale|&|&lz|B /oty B |
0 a—
E %} ASPHALT/BASEROCK - 7
AR GREENISH GRAY (56 5/1) SANDY CLAY (CL) with |- 2. orout
] / gravel, fine— to coarse—grained sand, fine to |
& . / coarse gravel, hard, moist, slight chemical odor [ A s seh. 40|
S Z-] / (10,20,0,70) (FiLL) - 2 P Bl
= 7 / - 774 Casing
% 3 ] / - z
5 3 - 4 Hydrated
4 - ‘ d Bentonite
N y [/ DARK GREENISH GRAY (5G 4/1) SANDY CLAY [ ;1) Pellets
. == (CL) trace fine gravel, medium— to coarse- -
5 A grained sand, very stiff, moist (5,20,0,75) (FILL) |
wiez—g| 20 116 |, 7 VERY DARK GRAY (N 3/ ) CLAY (CL) with sand, |
/ trace gravel, medium— to coarse—grained sand, |
] / fine gravel, very stiff, moist, wood fragments, [
7 5 / slight” chemical odor (5,10,0,85) (FILL) -
] [ 4 2% sch. 40|
8 ] N PVC 0.020"
4 3] Slot Screen
o / v | DARK GREENISH GRAY (5G 4/1) CLAY (CL) soft, |
] / ==| moist to wet, root material (0,0,0,100) ! o /12
g / (BAY MUD) - Lonestar
10 % [ Sand
L Y % -
gl :
13 % .
7 - PR
. / - 5] Threaded
15 — % - :
7 |4 fe] %/ 2
17 :
18 .
19 .
201 .
Reviewed By Date:

SECOR

Revised By Cate:
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199608151910 € \LOGS\SFFBC\OAKLAND\WW=3

Projéct: 580 JULIE ANN WAY, OAKLAND, CA

Bon‘n;_; Location:  WEST OF FORMER USTs

[ Project No: 50090~009—03

Subcontractor and Equipment: BAYLAND

DRILLING CME 75 HT | Logged By L.Z. | Drawn Bz C.R.

Log of Boring/Monitoring Well:

W-3

H

Sampling Method: CAL. MOD. SPLIT SPOON Monitoring Device: QWM 5808 Comments:

Start Date/Time: 8 /14/96 //0930

Finish Date/Time: 8 /14 /96 //1040

First Water (bgs): NOT ENCOUNTERED

Stabilized Water Level (bgs): 12.66 FEET

B . = Surface Elevation:  10.39 FT. Casing Top Elevation: 10,12 FT.
E | 1| £l= Boring Abandonment/
2 |21 E|e|5]| a2 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION Well Construction Detalls
g £ = =18 § g {color, grain size, consistency, moisture, other) Traffic-rated
G |a|aldje|S|= ./ Christy Sox
+h7
0 .
1| B ASPHALT /BASEROCK - 7
c 1] B GREENISH GRAY (5G 5/1) GRAVELLY SAND (SW) [ A crout
i fine— to coarse—grained, trace clay, fine to B o
g . coarse gravel, loose, moist (20,75,0,5) (FILL) - 7, |
> 2 n #4 PVC Blank
< . n 774 Casing
o - N f .
= 37 N
T . ' Hydrated
i / YELLOWISH BROWN (10YR 5/6) SANDY CLAY (CL) | Bentonite
i / trace fine gravel, medium— to coarse—grained |} 1) Pellets
: . / sand, stiff, moist (5,20,0,75) (FILL) - -
MW~3-5 5 / "
140 ,A -
6 % VERY DARK GRAY (N 3/ ) SANDY CLAY (CL) with{-
/ gravel, fine— to coarse~grained saond, fine to o
7 / coarse gravel, stiff, moist, wood fragments -
/ (10,20,0.70) (FILL) -
8 % B ::‘: 2’% ch- 4;0
18 |0 7 YELLOWISH BROWN (10YR 5/6) SANDY CLAY (CL) r74] PVC 0.020
N-3-85 7 trace fine gravel, medium— to coarse—grained Slot Screen

sand, very stiff, moist {5,15,0,80)

{jl[lii

M

il

DARK GREENISH GRAY (5G 4/1) CLAY (CL)
medium stiff, moist, plant and root material
{0,0,0,100) (BAY MUD

RN

PO I O 0 I VO A I A I

4 DARK GREENISH GRAY (5BG 4/1) SANDY CLAY |-
/ (CL) trace fine gravel, coarse--grained sand, - -5 Threaded
5 / stiff, moist, root and wood material (5,15,0,80) | M End Cap
/ (BAY MUD) - taby
9 |10 |, % - .‘j"_lﬁ——fz/mt
. N onestar
7. X : Sand
7] N
B N
18 - -
:
7] -
20
Reviewed By: Date: .
SECOR Revised By: Date: Page_1 of 1.




£: \LOGS\SFFRC\OAKLAND \MW=4

199608151931

Project: 580 JULIE ANN WAY, OAKLAND, CA

.| Boring Location:  EAST OF FORMER USTs

{ Project No.: 50090~009—03

Subcontractor and Equipment: BAYLAND DRILUNG CME 75 HT K togged By L.Z. | Drawn By. C.R.

Log of Boring/Mon

MW-4

itoring Well:

4

Sampling Method: CAL. MOD. SPUT SPOON Monitoring Device: QWM 5808

Start Date/Time: 8/14/96//1110

Finish Date/Time: 8/14/96//1210

First Water (bgs): 8.0 FEET

Stabilized Water Level (bgs): 5.72 FEET

Comments:

5 - = Surfoce Elevation: 9.86 FT. Casing Top Elevation:  9.70 FT.
£ s = |3 £l Boring APundonment/
= [S1el2|El 2]y LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION Well Construction Details
£ 2l a § § 4] ..g (color, grain size, consistency, moisture, other) Trafﬂc-rcite dl
3 D ila ic|le|>]|F / Christy Box
“TTES: ASPHALT/BASEROCK :
- VERY DARK BROWN (10YR 2/2) SANDY CLAY (CL)L S srout
N / with gravel, fine— to coarse—grained sand, fine [ %
& 3 / to coarse gravel, very stiff, moist, brick and - A v soh. 40
Q 9 / wood fragments (10,20,0,70) (FILL) N 2% _gvc B‘i'
i B ank
< - / - %7 Casing
D i - O
= 3 / N
T . / - Hydrated
4 / " Bentonite
] / - Pellets
5 - / o
7Zm :
ww-s-c| 19 128 |6 ’// ==] DARK GREENISH GRAY (5G 4/1) SANDY CLAY -
' / (CL) with gravel, fine— to coarse—grained sand, |
fine to coarse gravel, stiff, moist, wood N
7 fragments, black oily staining, chemical odor »
MW-A—7.5 (10,15,0,75) (FiLL) - 1 v son 40
e [® / V¥ DARK GREENISH GRAY (5G 4/1) CLAY (CL) soft, |- e',%vc 0.020"
/ = | moist to wet, plant and root material (0,0,0,100) 1 glot Screen
. / (BAY MUD) E ;
/ - +-42/12
10 % } 4 Lonestar
i 1 1 % 5
12 % -
13 % -
14 % .
3|2 / grades stiff, with trace fine gravel (5,0,0,95) - A
16 / N wjf Lonestar
— / [ B Sand
7] -
:
19 -
20 - )
Reviewed By Date:
SECOR Revised By: Date: Page_] of_1.




Project: 580 JULIE ANN WAY, DAKLAND, CA Lag|of Boring/Monitoring Well

Boring Lovallon  NORTH OF FORMER USTs ON JULIE ANN WY ] Project No: 50090-009--04

Subcentractor ond Ecuipment: GREGG /HSA

I Logged By CM I Orawn By CCR

MW-5

Sampling Wethod: CAL MODIFIED SPLIT-SPOON [ Monitoring Device: OV 580B Comments.

Stert Date/Tme: 5/20/98/ /0800

Finsh Date/Time: 5/20,/98//0930

1SSA0RTOTASE X \LOGS\SFTE\SS0UN N5

First Water (bgsk NOT ENCOUNTERED Stabilized Water Lovef (bgs) 5.44 FT.
E - - Surfoce flevation:  MA Caelng Top Blevation.  HA Boring Abandonment/
FRE IR el = : ell . "
2 é_ g :, g E ; "y l{nTHOLDGiC DESCRIPH?N - Well Construction Details
= B a or, grok: size, consistency, moisture, olher
Elaje|2|2|8|2 [/ Sl
0 b = La—
= ] ASPHALT - ? v 2" Sch.40
u 1 LIGHT OLIVE BROWN (2.57 5/3) GRAVELLY SAND |- {}? &VCI Blork
2 b {SF) with silt, fine—grained sand, dense, moist [ :‘/i‘é 52?“
a 2] 30,55,15,0) (FILL} R 22 ot
= 3 BLACK (2.5¥ N2/0) SANDY CLAY (CL} with sitt 1~ %3 Bentonite
x b and trace gravel, fine—grained sand, gravel is Pellets
4 = fine pieves of concrete ond brick, stiff, moist, = 3
W-8~4 ls0/5] 85|, icces of tire, wood, moderate chemical odor |
#5,25.15,55) (FILL) -
G -
, ]
YERY DARK GRAY (2.5Y N3/D) ORGANIC CLAY B -§2/42 Send
8 {OH) soft, moist, high plasticity, low density, -
fibrous organic material in zones, weak platy [~
9 structure ?0.0,0,100) (BAY MUD) [~
ug-5-10| ¢ 1 19 -~
1 o -2"¢ Sch40
- PYC 0.020"
12 - 13 ot Screen
13 |
1 |}/ DARK GREENISH GRAY (5GY 4/1) CLAY {(GL) very I
/ stiff, moist, moderate fo high plasticity, roots |-
w515 40 ] o [15 / and rootholes, subongular blocky soil structure |- -End Gap
77 {0,0,0,100) (BAY MUD - Sand
16 1 .
17| -
q .
18— o
19— —
20— ™
21— -
22~ |~
23~ -
24 L
25— =
26~ =
97 -
26— =
29— -
30
Redeved By: Dote.
SECOR Redsed By _ . Date | Page. 1 of 1




Project: 580 JULIE ANN WAY, CAKLAND, CA Ly of Boring/Menitoring Wel;
Boring Location:  NW OF FORMER USTs ON JULIE ANN WY Project Ho: 50090~009-04
MW-6
Subcontractor ond Equipment: GREGG /HSA I togged By: CM I Drawn By CCR
Sompling Method CAL MODMIED SPUT-SPOON ) Menttodeg Device: OvM 5808 Comments;
Slart Date/Teme. 5 /20,/98//0930 Finish Date/Time: 5 /20 /98//1030
First Water {bosk NOT ENCOUNTERED Stebilized Water Level {bosk 7.92 FT.
‘: "E - Surfoce Elevation:  NA Costag Top Elevation. HA Boring Abandenment/
5 g1= El®
: § é : n~ E. é LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION Well Construction Detalls
g tlolg % § 3 {color, graln size, consistency, maisture, alher) Treffio—rated
a mila|la|le| S = / risty Box
0 [ <
o - ~305) ASPHALT B
I 11— 243 UGHT OLIVE DROWN (2.5Y 5/3} GRAVELLY SAND| |-
2 — ‘ ESP) with silt, fine—grained sand, dense, moist | |
> A | B 30,55,15,0) (FILL) N
Z 3] / YERY DARK GRAY (5Y 3/1) SANDY GLAY (cL)} ||~
x 1 / with silt and trace gravel, fine—grained sand, -
o 4] / stiff, fine to medium gravel, ongular pleces of | |~
1322 | / brick ond concrete, molst, moderate plasticity, | [
/ faint chemical odor (5.25.15.55) (FILL) -
5 / -
7 % N
A -
/1~ | OLNE GRAY (5Y 5/2) ORGANIC CLAY {OH) 5
9 / stiff, moist, high plasticity, low density, buttery | |
/ texture, roots, faint H20 odor, weak platy o
uw—s-10l g 1 ¢ |10 / structure (0,0,0,100) (BAY MUD) -
H / - 226 Sch.4b
- i PYC 0020
12 - < Slot Screen
N . ¥ DARK GREENISH GRAY {5GY 4/1) CLAY (CL) stiff,}-
14 moist, moderate to high plasticity, subangular | i~
ots 5 7 blocky soll structure (0,0,0,100) (BAY MUD) - nd cep
2212 Z DARK GREENISH GRAY (SGY 4/1) SANDY cay |} Send
16— (CL) fine—grained sand, very stiff, moist, low -~
7] plasticity (0,40,0,60) (BAY MUD) -
18': .
19— [—
20— a
21— -
29 [
« 2 [
24— -
25— -
15 -~ -
A % N
g 27— o
1 "~ N
g 20— B
Roviewed By Date: n
SECOR Revised By Date: page. L of L




1082440 Xt \LOCS\SFE\SEMANAMN-7

Propct: 580 JULIE ANN WAY,

OAKLAND, CA L

Boreg Location.  SE OF FORMER USTs

[ Propet o 50090-009-04

Subcontractor ond Equipment: GREGG /HSA

| Logged By CM [ Drawn By CCR

)

g of Boring/Maonltering Weli.

MW-7

Sempling Method: CAL MODIFIED SPLIT-SPOQN | Moniloring Device: QVM 5808 Coinen

Start Date/Tne5/20/98//1300

Finish Date/Tive: 5,/20/98/ /1400

ents:

First Water (bgsk 10,0 FEET Stabdized Water Lovel (bgs) 3,58 FT.
_§ ,_g 3 Surface Elevation: MNA Cosing Top Flevation:  NA Boring Abandonment/
] B — w
z % AR E 3 U000 pESCEPTON ol Construction Detalls
<3 -~ g2 = color, grain size, consistency, molsture, other,
P s e|k|dE|: e B
0 s
o 4 ASPHALT 5 2°¢ Sch.40
i - GREENSH GRAY (56 571) GRAVELLY SAND (SP) |- PYC Blonk
2 ] with silt, fine—grained sand, dense, moist - | Coment
o 24 (30,55,15,0) (FILL} N A Grout
Z 3 / VERY DARK GRAY (5Y 3/1) SANDY CLaY (o1) |- Bentonite
x b / with silt and trace grovel, fine—grained sand, - Pellets
T4 4 / fine to coarse gravel, angular pieces of N
a 5015 |g / concrete and brick, hard, moist, moderate N
/ plasticity, pieces of wire, faint chemical odor _
6 / {5.25,15,55) (FILL) N
7 / |
] / B -$2/12 Saod
- % o
9“: % - ]
=710 10 [ V1 VERY DARK GRAY (5Y 3/1) ORGANIC CLAY n
Tio % | (OH) stiff, molst, high plasticity, low density, || o
f / buttery texture, subangular blocky soit [~ njL¢ Sch.AQ
12 structure, roots, faint H2S odor (0,0,0,100) - W‘: ggm
{BAY MUD) [~ St Screen
12 DARK GREENISH GRAY (5GY 4/1) CLAY (CL) X
14 —— very stiff, moist, moderate to high plosticity -
/ (0.2,0,100) (BAY MUD) -  end G
w15 | o1 o |16 = sgdd P
- n
16 7 .
17— -
18-~ =
19~ |
20~ -
21— —
22— =
23~ -
24— R
25~ =
26+ -
27 -
28— -
29— -
120
R d By. Date:
SECOR Resised By: Dater Page Lol 1




